## Change Log Quick Reference 2024-25 Cal ISIR Layout April 2024 Update

This document lists the changes to the final Cal ISIR record layout, comparing the prior version dated 12.22.2023 and the FINAL version dated 04.09.2024. This is a quick reference guide, the complete Cal ISIR file layout can be found under the <u>CADAA</u> <u>Technical Documents webpage</u>, changes there will be highlighted in <u>red</u> text. The table below is a recap of those same changes.

Field #	Field Name	Changes
8	App Receipt Date	Valid content, begin date changed to 20231230
12	Transaction Receipt Date	Valid content, begin date changed to 20231230
14	Transaction Status	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field
15	Renewal Data Used	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field
21	SAI Computation Type	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field
25	Student First Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
27	Student Last Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
28	Student Suffix	Valid content, changed to filler field
30	Dream Act ID/SSN	Valid content, expanded range to start at 00000000 and end at 999999999
31	Student ITIN	Valid content, expanded range to start at 000000000
132	Student Spouse First Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
134	Student Spouse Last Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
136	Student Spouse DOB	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field
166	Parent First Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
168	Parent Last Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."
220	Signature Date (Student)	Valid content, begin date changed to 20231230
222	Other Parent First Name	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a letter and second character must be non-numeric."

## Change Log Quick Reference 2024-25 Cal ISIR Layout April 2024 Update

224	Other Parent	Valid content, specifying that "First character must contain a		
	Last Name	letter and second character must be non-numeric."		
254	Signature Date (Parent)	Valid content, begin date changed to 20231230		
266	Preparer's	Valid content, begin date changed to 20231230		
	Signature			
	Date			
288	Student	Valid content, 1 (Paper) changed to "P" and 2 (Online CADAA)		
200	Signature	changed to "E"		
	Source			
290	Parent	Valid content, 1 (Paper) changed to "P" and 2 (Online CADAA)		
290				
	Signature	changed to "E"		
207	Source	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		
291	Other Parent	Valid content, 1 (Paper) changed to "P" and 2 (Online CADAA)		
	Signature	changed to "E"		
	Source			
296	Verification	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field		
	Tracking			
	Flag			
297	Student Is	Valid content, "Y" = Selected for Verification and "N" = Not		
	Selected For	selected		
	Verification			
312	Parent	Valid content, minimum value changed from 0 to -1500		
	Contribution	_		
	(PC)			
321	Total	Valid content, minimum value changed from 0 to -1500		
	Student			
	Contribution			
	from SAAI			
576	Reject	Specifying that reject codes are left justified		
	Reason			
	Codes			
580	Verification	Valid content, not used by CSAC, changed to filler field		
	Selection	- 13 23co.ing more assarby 23. to, smarriged to infer hera		
	Change Flag			
586	U Visa Flag	Valid content, added a value of "3" (Don't Know)		
Field # have been ordered in sequential order beginning after field #586  587 Interested in Valid content. added a value of "3" (Don't Know)				
587	DSIG	Valid content, added a value of "3" (Don't Know)		
596	California	This field existed in prior year Cal ISIR layouts, for 24/25		
330	ISIR Indicator	change to valid content, "1" = CADAA and added a new value		
	131K IIIUICatul	"2" = Mixed Status (FAFSA eligible CADAA filer)		
Change to Field Length, from 7723 to 7724				